
In the Supreme Court of the United States

RODERICK WHITE,
Petitioner

vs.

STATE OF LOUISIANA
Respondent

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE COURT OF APPEAL OF LOUISIANA,
FIRST CIRCUIT

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
BY THE
STATE OF LOUISIANA**

JEFF LANDRY
Attorney General
ELIZABETH BAKER MURRILL
Solicitor General
MICHELLE WARD GHETTI*
Deputy Solicitor General,
*Counsel of Record
Louisiana Department of Justice
1885 N. Third St.
Baton Rouge, LA 70804
(225) 326-6028

HILLAR MOORE
District Attorney
STACY WRIGHT
Assistant District Attorney
East Baton Rouge Parish
222 St. Louis Street, Ste.550
Baton Rouge, LA 70802
(225) 389-3400

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED II

TABLE OF CONTENTS II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... III

CASES III

STATUTES AND RULES IV

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

REASON FOR DENYING THE WRIT 14

I. NEITHER FEDERAL NOR STATE COURT ARE SPLIT 14

 A. The Federal Circuits Are Not Split. 15

 B. The State Courts of Last Resort Are Not Split. 17

II. THIS CASE IS A POOR VEHICLE FOR REVIEW BECAUSE IT HAS A WOEFULLY
INADEQUATE AND UNIQUE RECORD 21

 A. White Repeatedly Mischaracterizes the Facts and Reasons for Judgment
 Through Misstatement or Omission 21

 B. The Record Has Not Been Sufficiently Developed for This Court to Rule Address
 the Issue Presented. 21

 C. Even Assuming Some Conflict at the Intersection of Memory Loss and the
 Confrontation Clause this Case Requests Little More than Error Correction In a
 Unique Case..... 27

III. THE LOUISIANA FIRST CIRCUIT REACHED THE CORRECT RESULT. 28

CONCLUSION 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>California v. Green</i> 90 S.Ct. 1930	32
<i>California v. Green</i> , 399 US 149, 162 (1970).....	31, 34
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973).....	13
<i>Cookson v. Schwartz</i> , 556 F.3d 647 (7 th Cir. 2009).....	16, 17
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36, 59 n. 9 (2004)	passim
<i>Crawford, California v. Green</i> , 399 U.S. 149 (1970)	14, 17, 23
<i>Davis v. Alaska</i> , 415 U.S. 308, 318 (1974)	35
<i>Delaware v. Fensterer</i> , 474 U.S. 15, 20 (1985)	passim
<i>Douglas v. Alabama</i> , 380 U.S. 415, 419-20 (1965)	34
<i>Goforth v. Mississippi</i> , 70 So.3d 174 (Miss. 2011).....	21, 23
<i>Holliday v. Minnesota</i> 555 U.S. 856 (2008)	20
<i>In re N.C.</i> , 105 A.3d 1199 (Pa. 2014).....	23, 24
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 878 A. 2d 422 (Del. 2005)	23
<i>Kentucky v. Stincer</i> , 482 U.S. 730, 739 (1987)	14
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032, 1041 (1983)	22
<i>People v. Vannote</i> , 970 N. E. 2d 72 (Ill. App. Ct. 2012)	24
<i>Preston v. Superintendent</i> , 902 F.3d 365, 371 (3 rd Cir. 2018)	18
<i>Snyder v. Louisiana</i> , 552 U.S. 472, 477 (2008).....	30
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 466 S. W. 3d 49 (Tenn. 2015).....	21
<i>State v. Delos Santos</i> , 238 P.3d 162 (Haw. 2010)	20, 22
<i>State v. Holliday</i> , 745 N. W. 2d 556 (Minn. 2008).....	20
<i>State v. Kennedy</i> , 2005-1981 (La. 5/22/17), 957 So.2d 757, 775-78, <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008)	14
<i>State v. Manuel</i> , 685 N.W.2d 525 (Wisc. Ct. App. 2004)	24
<i>State v. Moore</i> , 10-0314 (La. App. 4 Cir. 10/13/10), 57 So.3d 1033	24
<i>State v. Price</i> , 146 P.3d 1183 (Wash. 2006)	21
<i>State v. Real</i> , 150 P.3d 805 (Ariz. 2007).....	21
<i>State v. Toohey</i> , 816 N.W.2d 120, 125-126 (S.D. 2012)	23
<i>State v. White</i> , 2017-1256 (La. App. 1 Cir. 2/16/18), 243 So.3d 12.....	14
<i>State v. White</i> , 2018-0379 (La. 1/14/19), 261 So.3d 763.....	15
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 04-608 (La. App. 5 Cir. 11/30/04), 889 So.2d 1093	24
<i>United State v DiCaro</i> , 772 F.2d 1314, 1323 (7 th Cir. 1985)	19
<i>United States v. Ghilarducci</i> , 480 F.3d 542 (7 th Cir. 2007).....	16, 17, 18
<i>United States v. Hadley</i> , 431 F.3d 484, 512 (6 th Cir. 2005).....	19
<i>United States v. Mornan</i> , 413 F.3d 372, 279 (3 ^d Cir. 2005).....	19
<i>United States v. Owens</i> , 484 U.S. 554 (1988).....	passim
<i>United States v. Spotted War Bonnet</i> , 933 F.2d 1471, 1474 (8 th Cir. 1991)	18
<i>Woodall v. State</i> , 336 S. W. 3d 634 (Tex. Crim. App. 2011)	20

STATUTES AND RULES

Article 3, Section 26 of the Mississippi Constitution 22
Federal Rule of Evidence art. 801(D)(1)(A) 19
